
 1

TOWN OF GRANTHAM NEW HAMPSHIRE 
 

Town Meeting 
March 08, 2011 

 
      SS. STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE   SULLIVAN COUNTY 

 
 

Moderator Victoria Smith called the 235th Annual Town Meeting to order at 5:20pm. The Girl Scout 
Troop  led the assembly in the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
The Grantham Town Report was dedicated to the Grantham Area Chamber of Commerce, founded 
in February 2006. Selectman Connie Jones spoke to the dedication. Ms. Jones asked that all 
members of the Chamber, who were present, stand up and be recognized for their accomplishments. 
 
Moderator Smith stated that the meeting having been properly warned as it is certified on page 19 of 
the Town Report and by the authority vested in me by the laws of the State of New Hampshire I do 
now declare the 235th Annual Meeting of the Town of Grantham officially opened for business. 
Polls were officially opened at 10:00am for ballot voting and close at 7:00pm. Absentee ballots were 
counted at 1:00pm in the afternoon.  
 
Moderator Smith introduced Selectmen Constance Jones, Harold Haddock and Warren Kimball; 
Town Clerk/ Tax Collector Rita Eigenbrode; Town Administrator Becky Newton; Police Chief 
Walter Madore; Supervisors of the Checklist: Donna Stamper, Sandra Noordsey, Janet Goodrow; 
Assistant Moderator Ken Story, ballot clerks: Lorie McClory, Elaine Pillsbury, Don Gobin and 
Michael Holdowsky. 
 
The rules of the Meeting, on page 12 of the Town Report, were adopted and the Moderator directed 
the Town Clerk to make the rules of the meeting a permanent part of the meeting record.  
 
             Passed by Unanimous Voice Vote 
 
 

2011 Town Meeting Rules 
 

1. Non-voters who are not officers of the town may be allowed to address the meeting only if the 
town votes to permit it. 

2. All voters will direct their remarks to the moderator. Whenever a voter wishes to speak, he or 
she will address the moderator and identify him or herself. 

3. Unless superseded by State law, reconsideration of a vote on any article should be brought up 
immediately after the vote has been declared. A vote on the issuance of bonds or notes over 
$100,000 cannot be reconsidered at the same meeting. The town may also vote to restrict 
reconsideration of any other vote in the same manner. 



 2

4. The moderator will conduct a secret “yes-no” ballot vote when five voters make a written 
request prior to a voice or show of hands vote on any article open for discussion. 

5. Any ruling by the moderator can be challenged. The moderator will conduct a secret “yes-no” 
ballot when seven or more voters question any non-ballot vote immediately after the vote is 
declared, and before any other business is conducted. 

6. All proposed amendments to articles will be submitted in writing to the moderator prior to 
discussion of the amendment. 

7. Registered voters only will be seated in the center section of the meeting hall. Non-Voters will 
be seated in the visitor’s gallery in the area bounded by the pillars and the inside wall of the meeting 
hall. 
 
ARTICLE 1 – Election of Officers 
To choose by ballot and major vote for the ensuing years as enumerated: 
 
G. Warren Kimball            Selectman 3 years 
Christopher E. Morris            Treasurer 3 years 
Charles McCarthy            Planning Board 3 years 
Susan Mellow            Library Trustee 3 years 
Vacant            Library Trustee 3 years 
G. Warren Kimball               Cemetery Trustee 3 years 
Joyce B. Spatz             Trustee of Trust Funds  3 years 
Robert E. Fogg, Jr.            Trustee of Trust Funds  2 years  

ARTICLE 2 - Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 1 proposed by the 
Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance as follows? 

Add a new Article that would provide for Affordable Housing in the Town of Grantham as 
mandated by RSA 674:58 to 674:61 and passed in 2009.  The new Article would state    1) 
Grantham recognizes and makes provision for Affordable Housing; 2) outlines the existing 
availability within most of Grantham’s Zoning Districts for Affordable Housing; and 3) notes 
the various State agencies and  Grantham Boards responsible to facilitate implementation of 
the Affordable Housing mandate.  

RECOMMENDED BY THE PLANNING BOARD  

PASSED      YES  297   NO 80 

ARTICLE 3 – Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 2 proposed by the 
Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance as follows? 

To facilitate Amendment No. 1 above, amend Articles III-B Business District and Article III-C 
Business Light Industrial Districts to increase the minimum number of units in a multiple 
dwelling from four(4) to five(5). The definition for “Multiple Dwellings” in Article XIII  
Definitions will be revised to reflect this change. Additional provisions will also be made in 



 3

Article VI-Cluster Residential Development to provide for Affordable Housing within this type 
of development.   

RECOMMENDED BY THE PLANNING BOARD  

YES 309 NO 138 

ARTICLE 4 – Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 3 proposed by the 
Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance as follows? 

Revise the “Hardship” criterion for consideration of a variance in Article VIII Zoning Board of 
Adjustment in order to comply with RSA 674:33 which has been in effect since January 1, 
2010.  This change will also be reflected in  Article XIII – Definitions  under “Variance”.   

RECO MMENDED BY THE PLANNING BOARD 

YES 370  NO 68 

 

ARTICLE 5 - Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 4 proposed by the 
Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance as follows? 

Add a new definition for “Outdoor Display – Business and Business/Light Industrial Districts” 
in Article XIII – Definitions.   

RECOMMENDED BY THE PLANNING BOARD  

YES 354  NO 85 

 

ARTICLE 6 – Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 5 proposed by the 
Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance as follows? 

Add a sentence in Article X – Administration and Enforcement under penalties for Zoning 
violations stating that “Each day that a violation continues shall be a separate offense”.  This 
has been mandated by RSA 676:17.   

RECOMMENDED BY THE PLANNING BOARD  

YES 342  NO 103 

 



 4

ARTICLE 7 – General Government   

It was moved and seconded: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
nine hundred ninety-three thousand eight hundred fifty-six dollars ($993,856.00) to defray the 
cost of General Government operations. 
IS RECOMMENDED BY THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN 
(Majority vote required) 
 

Account Title 
Budget 

2010/2011 
Proposed 
2011/2012 

Selectmen’s Office $139,965.00 $148,390.00 
Town Clerk/Tax Collector $100,450.00 $103,746.00 
Supervisors of the Checklist $     6,840.00 $5,177.00 
Financial Administration $  63,385.00 $67,593.00 
Tax Maps/Assessing $30,000.00 $35,000.00 
Legal $7,500.00 $10,000.00 
Personnel Administration $419,900.00 $450,200.00 
Planning Board $7,750.00 $7,750.00 
Zoning Board of Adjustment $2,580.00 $2,300.00 
General Government Buildings $123,275.00 $118,200.00 
Cemeteries $22,000.00 $15,900.00 
Insurance $25,000.00 $26,500.00 
Regional Associations $3,000.00 $3,100.00 
TOTAL $951,645.00 $993,856.00 
 
 
Moderator Smith recognized Selectman Harold Haddock to speak to this article. He said that 
the majority of the increase is  due to personnel administration. The major reason for the 
increases is expected increases in our health insurance premiums and the increase in FICA and  
NHRS. 
 
The Moderator recognized Robert Lagassa to speak and he asked what the personnel 
participation is for health insurance and how that relates to what other communities contribute. 
Town Administrator Newton responded: employees contribute 10% and she believes that 
contributions in other towns run 9%-11%. 
 
                            Article 7     Passed by Majority Voice Vote 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 5

ARTICLE 8  – Public Safety 
It was moved and seconded: To see if the Town will raise and appropriate the sum of five 
hundred thirty-one thousand one hundred fifty-one dollars ($531,151.00) to defray the cost of 
Public Safety operations. 
IS RECOMMENDED BY THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN 
(Majority vote required) 
 

Account Title 
Budget 

2010/2011 
Proposed 
2011/2012 

Police Department $372,260.00 $347,678.00 
EMS (FAST) Squad $49,146.00 $56,192.00 
Fire Department $102,160.00 $107,095.00 
Forest Fire $375.00 $375.00 
Building Inspection $6,560.00 $6,560.00 
Emergency Management $12,440.00 $13,251.00 
TOTAL $542,941.00 $531,151.00 
 
Selectman Connie Jones was recognized by the Moderator to speak to this article. She pointed 
out the bottom line of article 8 had decreased by $11,790. The reduction is due to not funding 
the 5th police officer position because we were unable to fill the position since we voted for it. 
The moderator called on Police Chief Madore who said his department has for the past 3 years 
the police department budget has been reduced every year. 
 
Moderator Smith recognized Barry Cunningham for an amendment to article 8: Motion to 
consider amending “article 8 – Public Safety” of the 2011-2012 General Fund for the Town of 
Grantham by increasing it $30,000 (Account Number: 01-4210-1-105) from the proposed 
$531,151 to $561,151. 
 
Mr. Cunningham stated that the $30,000 was cut from the Police Departments budget because 
of the inability to fill the police officer position. It was not for lack of trying but for one reason 
or another the candidates did not pass. I think we should leave the $30,000 in the budget so that 
the needed police officer can be hired.  
 
The next recognized speaker was Christopher Morris. Mr. Morris wanted to know what the 
right number of policemen was for Grantham.  We’ve operated for a number of years with 4 
police officers and it is not clear to him that the town needs five full time position police 
officers. Perhaps that could be studied and a rationale could be presented so need for a 5th 
officer could be justified. Selectman Jones said that, nationally, the norm is 2 officers per 1000 
population. 
 
The Moderator recognized Bob McNeil and he reminded that Chief Madore submitted a budget 
that he thought his department could live by and why would we vote to change it if he’s 
comfortable with it.    Amendment Failed by Majority Voice Vote 
 
                                   Article 8  Passed by Unanimous Voice Vote                  



 6

ARTICLE 9 – Public Works 
It was moved and seconded: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
six hundred fifty-three thousand four hundred forty-nine dollars ($653,449.00) to defray the 
cost of Public Works operation. 
IS RECOMMENDED BY THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN 
(Majority vote required) 
 

Account Title 
Budget 

2010/2011 
Proposed 
2011/2012 

Highway Administration $173,880.00 $177,400.00 
Highway Maintenance $160,000.00 $158,700.00 
Street Lights $4,000.00 $4,000.00 
Transfer Station $120,100.00 $121,349.00 
Waste Disposal $191,000.00 $184,000.00 
Landfill Monitoring $7,500.00 $8,000.00 
TOTAL $656,480.00 $653,449.00 

               Article 9     Passed by Unanimous Voice Vote 
 
ARTICLE 10 – Health and Welfare 
It was moved and seconded: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
twenty-three thousand four hundred seventy dollars ($23,470.00) to defray the cost of Health 
and Welfare operations. 
IS RECOMMENDED BY THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN 
(Majority vote required) 
 

Account Title 
Budget 

2010/2011 
Proposed 
2011/2012 

Boarding Animals $500.00 $100.00 
Community Services $10,500.00 $13,870.00 
Town General Assistance $9,000.00 $10,000.00 
TOTAL $20,000.00 $23,970.00 
 
 
Community Agencies: 
Lake Sunapee Home Health .........................................  ....... $6,900.00 
Sullivan County Nutrition SVCS .................................  .......... $200.00 
Kearsarge Area COA   .................................................  ....... $2,500.00 
S. Western Comm Services..........................................  .......... $850.00 
West Central Services ..................................................  ....... $2,420.00 
Community Alliance of Human Svcs (Requested $500.00) ................  .............. $0.00 
Mascoma Valley Health Initiative (Requested $1,875.00) ..................  ....... $1,000.00 
CASA (Requested $500.00).........................................  .............. $0.00 
Total:  ...........................................................................  .......... $13,870 
 



 7

Before reading the article Moderator Smith corrected an error in article 10. Where it states 
$23,470.00 the amount should be $23,970.00. 
 
                        Article 10    Passed by Majority Voice Vote 
 
ARTICLE 11 – Culture and Recreation   
It was moved and seconded:To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
two hundred twenty-six thousand seventy-seven dollars ($226,077.00) for Culture and  
Recreation. 
IS RECOMMENDED BY THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN 
(Majority vote required) 

Account Title 
Budget 

2010/2011 
Proposed 
2011/2012 

Recreation $27,910.00 $34,377.00 
Dunbar Free Library $151,657.00 $164,545.00 
Activities $26,091.00 $26,655.00 
Archives $1,400.00 $500.00 
TOTAL $207,058.00 $226,077.00 
  
 
                       Article 11   Passed by Majority Voice Vote 
 
ARTICLE 12 – Conservation, Bond Notes, Interest and Tax Anticipation Notes 
It was moved and seconded: “To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
one hundred one thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($101,750.00) for Conservation, Bond 
Notes, Interest and Tax Anticipation Notes. 
IS  RECOMMENDED BY THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN 
(Majority vote required) 
 

Account Title 
Budget 

2010/2011 
Proposed 
2011/2012 

Conservation Commission $2,500.00 $2,500.00 
Bond Payment $60,000.00 $60,000.00 
Bond Interest $43,200.00 $39,150.00 
Tax Anticipation Notes Interest $100.00 $100.00 
TOTAL $105,800.00 $101,750.00 
 
                         Article 12  Passed by Unanimous Voice Vote 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 8

ARTICLE 13 – Capital Reserve Funds 
It was moved and seconded: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
one hundred thirty-six thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($136,250.00) to be placed in 
previously established Capital Reserve Funds. 
IS RECOMMENDED BY THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN 
(Majority vote required) 

Account Title 
Budget 

2010/2011 
Proposed 
2011/2012 

Fire Department Capital Reserve                  $         
0.00 

$15,000.00 

Highway Equip Capital Reserve $15,000.00 $15,000.00 
Town Office Equip Capital Reserve          $  1,000.00 $1,000.00 
Transfer Station Capital Reserve          $10,000.00 $10,000.00 
Police Vehicle Capital Reserve                  $         

0.00 
$5,000.00 

Library Addition Capital Reserve $10,000.00 $15,000.00 
Mowers Capital Reserve          $  2,000.00 $2,000.00 
Land Preservation $10,000.00 $10,000.00 
Revaluation $15,000.00 $15,000.00 
Town Buildings $15,000.00 $15,000.00 
Athletics Fields Capital Reserve $10,000.00 $         0.00 
Bridge Replacement Capital Reserve $33,250.00 $33,250.00 
TOTAL $111,250.00 $136,250.00 
 
                        Article 13  Passed by Unanimous Voice Vote 
 
ARTICLE 14 – Police Department Cruiser 
It was moved and seconded: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
thirty thousand dollars ($30,000.00) for the purchase of a replacement cruiser and to authorize 
the withdrawal of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000.00) from the Police Vehicles Capital 
Reserve Fund previously established for that purpose and to permit the Selectmen to dispose of 
the existing 2005 Crown Victoria cruiser by “trade in” allowance or by sale as deemed in the 
best interest of the Town of Grantham. No amount to be raised from taxation. 
IS RECOMMENDED BY THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN 
(Majority vote required) 
 
Chief Madore was recognized to speak to this article. The 2005 Crown Victoria needs to be 
replaced. At this time the car has 102,006 miles on the speedometer.  
 
The Moderator received a written request for a secret, yes/no ballot. 
 
                         Article 14  Passed    Yes  167    No  58 
 
 
 



 9

ARTICLE 15 – Dunbar Free Library Generator  
It was moved and seconded: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
up to five thousand dollars ($5,000) for purchase and installation of a generator to prevent 
freeze-ups and maintain minimum library functions during power outages. 
IS RECOMMENDED BY THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN 
(Majority vote required) 
 
Moderator Smith recognized Don Noordsy and he questioned the way the Trustees chose to 
fund the purchase of the generator. He asked why they didn’t use part of what remains of the 
inheritance they received a few years ago or the balance left from a fund raising campaign or 
the balance left in their budget for the generator. Mr. Noordsy asked the Selectmen why the 
tax- payers should pay this $5000 when it is obvious that the library has sufficient funds in 
their reserves for the generator. Selectman Jones answered that since the  discussion at the 
budget hearing we felt that if they were that passionate that they needed this generator and 
were going to make good use of it we would be good neighbors and  would give $5000 
towards this project. 
 
Ed Jenik, Trustee of the Dunbar Free Library, commented that the library is a town building 
and that since the generator would help protect the town building the town could meet us half 
way with the purchase of the generator. 
 
                        Article 15  Passed by Majority Hand Count    Yes  148     No  50 
 
 
ARTICLE 16 – Athletics Fields Capital Reserve Fund 
It was moved and seconded: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
two hundred forty eight thousand seven hundred dollars ($248,700.00) from the general fund 
surplus to be deposited in the Athletics Fields Capital Reserve Fund previously established.  
Said sum represents the balance of the proceeds of the sale of 119 Shedd Road (The “Wien 
House”). 
IS RECOMMENDED BY THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN 
(Majority vote required) 
 
Warren Kimball was recognized to speak to article 16. Selectman Kimball stated that this 
money was from the sale of the Wein house that was on the property for the ball fields  that we 
sub-divided into a small area and sold that with the house. We’d like to put this money towards 
the ball fields to start work on the second phase project, a baseball field-soccer field 
combination on the south end of the ball field area. The Moderator recognized Town 
Administrator Becky Newton. Administrator Newton stated that the money from the sale of the 
Wein house went into the General Fund balance in January 2011, when we closed on the 
property. There has been much discussion about how we would use the money . In the Town 
Report from last year, the Wein Subcommittee study recommended the sale of the house and 
2.5 acres and to use the proceeds from the sale of the house for the development of the park.  
 
 



 10

 The Administrator quoted from the committee’s report: “Subdividing the property and selling 
the house appears to be the most  logical option. It is one that will generate a substantial sum of 
money to resolve a number of recreation “Our Town” needs and to construct, sooner than later, 
much needed athletic fields for youth sports and adult recreation.” Administrator Newton said 
that the bulk of the money would go for earthwork. There is a modest pavilion allowance 
because the park needs bathrooms.  There is allowance for electricity, backstop and other items 
that add up.  How will we pay for this? Our plan is to use the Timken Foundation $100,000 
that we received as a grant and to use the funds from the sale of the house (article 16) which is 
$248,700. We intend to be very frugal. 
 
The Moderator recognized Debra Cheever for an amendment to article 16.  To see if the Town 
will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of one hundred thousand dollars (100,000) from the 
general fund surplus to be deposited in the Athletics Fields Capital Reserve Fund previously 
established. The $100,000 will meet the matching requirements of the Timken grant. The 
amendment was moved and seconded. 
 
Ms. Cheever commented that she thought the proceeds from the sale of the Wein house and 
property could be spread around better than spending it all on the ball fields.  
 
Elaine Pillsbury was recognized and commented that she was against the amendment because 
with the recreation park the kids finally have a place to go and play. 
 
Jamie Hunt, a former Recreation Committee member, was recognized to speak. He stated that 
he was against the amendment and encouraged everyone to support the original article and full 
amount that is being asked for. 
 
Simon Meyer was recognized and said  the money was spent to buy the recreation field with 
the house on it. The Recreation Committee and the Town decided to sell that property off so 
that is actually part that came out of what was spent on this property. That part goes back into 
the Recreation Park. 
              Amendment Failed by Majority Voice Vote   
 
Kristina Burgard was recognized to speak. She asked if the plan was to spend the $248,700 in 
the next fiscal year or the year after that. The answer, given by Town Administrator Newton, 
was in this fiscal year. Ms. Burgard stated that there didn’t appear to be an authorization to 
spend money from the Capital Reserve. The last authorization was $25,000 last year and the 
Selectmen are not the agents to expend. So how are you going to spend that money next year 
out of the Capital Reserve? Administrator Newton responded: that question came up today and 
I was able to do some research. Our Chairman of the Trustees of the Trust Fund, Robert Lewis, 
was not able to be present today to speak to this issue. I pulled the records from Mr. Lewis’s 
records and it does appear that the Selectmen are agents to expend. Ms. Burgard 
questioned:When were they appointed agents to expend because they weren’t in the original or 
in the changing from ball fields to athletics nor were they appointed last year. So, in 2009 they 
were not the agents to expend.  Administrator Newton said: all I can tell you is that I pulled his 



 11

records, two Selectmen looked over the records with me, and it says that the Selectmen are 
agents to expend. 
 
A written request for a secret yes/no ballot was presented to the Moderator for Article 16. 
 

Article 16  Passed   Yes 196     No  16 
 

ARTICLE 17 – Land Preservation 
It was moved and seconded: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000.00) from the general fund surplus to be deposited in 
the Land Preservation Capital Reserve Fund previously established.   
IS RECOMMENDED BY THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN 
(Majority vote required) 
 
Kristina Burgard, Conservation Commission member, reminded that conservation is not just 
about protecting critical areas for wild life, protecting them from being built, protecting them 
from damaging resources such as our water supply. It’s also about outdoor recreation. The 
residents who supported the current Master Plan overwhelmingly supported using town dollars 
to purchase land for conservation.  Ms. Burgard pointed out that the Land Preservation Capital 
Reserve fund does not have the Selectmen appointed as agents to expend. Therefore, no money 
can be spent  in the next fiscal year from this account.    
 
Merle Schotanous, Conservation Commission member, was recognized to speak. He 
referenced what the 2005 Master Plan had to say about open space: It provides stewardship for 
natural resources and serves the needs of conservation Grantham should actively seek 
opportunities to acquire land or obtain easements to conserve the rural character to provide 
conservation and recreational activities and to maintain scenic views. Merle thanked the 
Selectboard for exercising their leadership to do this.  The money will be placed into the Land 
Preservation Capital Reserve fund.  
 
A motion was made by Joann Purdy to call the question. The motion passed by majority hand 
count.  Yes 100   No 47      
  
                        Article 17  Passed by Majority Voice Vote 
 
ARTICLE 18 – Town Office Equipment Cap Reserve 
It was moved and seconded: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
eight thousand dollars ($8,000.00) for the purchase of a replacement computer server and to 
authorize the withdrawal of eight thousand dollars ($8,000.00) from the Town Office 
Equipment Capital Reserve Fund previously established for that purpose.  No amount to be 
raised from taxation. 
IS RECOMMENDED BY THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN 
(Majority vote require) 
 
        Article 18  Passed by Unanimous Voice Vote 



 12

ARTICLE 19 – Mowers Purchase 
It was moved and seconded: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
nine thousand dollars ($9,000.00) for the purchase of a used reel type mower and to authorize 
the withdrawal of nine thousand dollars ($9,000.00) from the Mowers Capital Reserve Fund 
previously established for that purpose.  No amount to be raised from taxation. 
IS RECOMMENDED BY THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN 
(Majority vote required) 
 
       Article 19  Passed by Unanimous Voice Vote 
 
ARTICLE 20 – Motor Vehicle Reclamation Fund 
It was moved and seconded: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
eight thousand dollars ($8,000.00) for the purchase of two open top containers for the Transfer 
Station and to vote to withdraw the total of eight thousand dollars from the Motor Vehicle 
Reclamation Fund previously established for that purpose. 
IS RECOMMENDED BY THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN 
(Majority vote required) 
 
The Moderator recognized Lorie McClory for clarification of the Motor Vehicle Reclamation 
Fund. Town Administrator Newton explained that when one pays for the motor vehicle 
registration there is a fee added to each registration that goes into the fund to pay for anything 
involving recycling. 
 
                         Article 20  Passed by Unanimous Voice Vote 
                         
ARTICLE 21 – Underground Storage Tank  
It was moved and seconded: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) to remove the underground fuel storage tank located at the 
Grantham Fire Department.     
IS RECOMMENDED BY THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN 
(Majority vote required) 
 
       Article 21  Passed by Unanimous Voice Vote 
 
ARTICLE 22 – Town Hall Paving  
It was moved and seconded: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
twenty thousand dollars ($20,000.00) to place a “top coat” of paving on the rear parking lot at 
Town Hall.       
IS RECOMMENDED BY THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN 
(Majority vote required) 
 
      Article 22  Passed by Unanimous Voice Vote 
 
 
 



 13

ARTICLE 23 – Transfer Station Paving 
It was moved and seconded: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000.00) to place a “top coat” of paving on the main travel area 
at the Grantham Transfer Station.       
IS RECOMMENDED BY THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN 
(Majority vote required) 
 
       Article 23  Passed by Unanimous Voice Vote 
 
ARTICLE 24 – Taxpayer Coalition 
It was moved and seconded: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
one-thousand dollars ($1,000) and to expend said funds by making a contribution to the 
Coalition Communities group headed by the City of Portsmouth, New Hampshire.  The 
Coalition Communities group consists of 35 towns and represents the Town of Grantham in 
attempting to find a solution to the educational funding issue that does not reinstate donor 
towns but allows Grantham to continue to keep the statewide education property tax for local 
use to fund local schools.  The Coalition already has saved the Town of Grantham hundreds of 
thousands of dollars per year for several years.  The Coalition is continuing to fight to reverse 
any new “donor town” formula.  Less than $0.01 impact on tax rate. 
IS RECOMMENDED BY THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN 
(Majority vote required) 
 
       Article 24  Passed by Majority Voice Vote 
 
 
ARTICLE 25 – Disposal of Town Owned Property 
It was moved and seconded: To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen 
to dispose of any acquired properties through sealed bids or auctions, with the Selectmen 
reserving the right to accept or refuse any or all bids. 
IS RECOMMENDED BY THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN 
(Majority vote required) 
 
                        Article 25  Passed by Unanimous Voice Vote 
 
 
ARTICLE 26 – End of Meeting 
It was moved and seconded: To hear the reports of agents, officers, and committees heretofore 
chosen, to pass any vote relating thereto, and to transact any other business that may legally 
come before said meeting. 
IS RECOMMENDED BY THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN 
(Majority vote required) 
 
Moderator Smith  recognized Merle Shotanus, Conservation Commission member, to speak. 
Merle brought the attention of the audience to the vase of flowers on the front table.  The 
Conservation Commission presented the bouquet  to  the Town in memory of one of the 



 14

pioneer conservationists of our town, Ramona Flewelling, 1909-2011. A moment of silence 
followed. 
 
This year the Fence Viewers are William and Erin Newhall. The Hog Reeves are Brian and 
Bridget Brown.  
 
There being no further business or reports, Moderator Smith declared the 235th Town Meeting 
adjourned at 8:10 PM. 
 
A True Copy Attest: 
 
 
Rita Eigenbrode, Town Clerk 
March 15, 2011 
 
 
 
    
 


